Report on CAFTA-DR Commercial Availability Request 11.2006.06.06.Fabric.ST&RforBWA for Certain 100 Percent Cotton Flannel Fabrics
On June 6, 2006, CITA received a request for a commercial availability determination under the CAFTA-DR for the subject fabrics from Sandler, Travis & Rosenberg, P.A. (STR), on behalf of B*W*A (BWA).  The record of the request, responses, and rebuttals is found at: http://web.ita.doc.gov/tacgi/CaftaReqTrack.nsf under File Number 11.2006.06.06.Fabric.ST&RforBWA.  

On June 8, 2006, in accordance with CITA’s interim procedures, (71 FR 9315, published on February 23, 2006), CITA notified interested parties of the request and requested responses with offers to supply be submitted by June 20, 2006, and rebuttal responses be submitted by June 26, 2006 in accordance with sections 6(a) and 7(a) of the procedures.  At the same time, the request was posted on the dedicated website for CAFTA-DR Commercial Availability.  

In the request submitted on June 6, 2006, BWA provided certain specifications and quantity needed for the subject fabric.  BWA provided information and correspondence on its attempts to locate the subject fabric from CAFTA-DR manufacturers.  BWA stated that it contacted Liztex, a flannel fabric mill in Guatemala, after initial interest was expressed.  BWA sent a sample to Liztex that was received on April 7, 2006.  BWA further stated Liztex did not provide its own product sample nor did it respond to subsequent emails and telephone calls from BWA.  

In the reply submitted June 8, 2006 Textiles Amatitlan S.A of Guatemala (Liztex) advised CITA of its objection to the request and certifying its ability to supply all fabrics listed in the specific request in quantities far in excess than those listed.  

In the rebuttal submitted on June 27, 2006, STR asserted that whether Liztex can or cannot supply the subject fabric is immaterial because at the time the initial inquiry was made, Guatemala had not implemented the CAFTA-DR Agreement.  Thus, Liztez fabrics did not qualify as originating goods.  STR stated that no other fabric was substitutable, as their customers require a fabric with the specific yarn sizes, thread density, print execution, visual appearance, hand, color fastness and strength as specified in the request.  STR further stated Liztex had no demonstrated history of producing such fabrics and that Liztex offered no proof that it can make the fabrics, which BWA requires.

Regarding Guatemala’s eligibility as a DR-CAFTA Party for this fabric, Section 203(o)(4) of the statute provides that the President may add a fabric, yarn or fiber to the short supply list if it is determined that the fabric, yarn or fiber is not available in commercial quantities in a timely manner in the CAFTA-DR countries.  The statute defines the term "CAFTA-DR countries" as those countries for which the Agreement has entered into force.  Section 203(n)(2) and Sections 101(b) and 201 of the statute provide the conditions for an Agreement to enter into force: compliance with the agreement and proclamation by the President.  When BWA filed its request, Guatemala was not a CAFTA-DR country as defined under the agreement, and thus had no standing in the proceeding.  However, by proclamation 8034 (71 FR 38509) Guatemala became a CAFTA-DR country on July 1, 2006.  The statute requires the short supply determination to be made with respect to the CAFTA-DR countries.  Guatemala fulfilled the requirements for entry into force of the Agreement, and thus the question of Liztex’s standing was remedied.  Further, the fact that BWA contacted the Guatemalan company Liztex renders the standing issue moot.
In accordance with Section 203(o) of the CAFTA-DR Implementation Act and section 8(4) of CITA’s interim procedures, because there was insufficient information to make a determination after 30 days, CITA extended the period of making a determination by 14 business days in order to meet with the interested entities to substantiate the information presented.  

In accordance with section 8(4)(i) of CITA’s interim procedures, on July 19, 2006, CITA held a public meeting with representatives of BWA, STR, and Liztex.  BWA reiterated the argument contained in its request that production by Liztex was not relevant because at the time the request was submitted Guatemala had not implemented the CAFTA-DR.  At the meeting, BWA emphasized the uniqueness of the subject fabric obtained from Portugal manufacturers.  BWA argued that the fabrics are very complicated to make requiring the special weaving and finishing techniques developed by Portugal manufacturers, who had perfected their craft.  
In reply, Liztex argued that it has vast capabilities to make any type of fabric and that it currently makes flannels that meet the specifications stated in the request.  On rebuttal, BWA responded that this “special formula” used by the Portuguese manufacturers was proprietary and difficult to describe and replicate.  In response to questions from members of CITA, BWA did acknowledge that the unique characteristics of the fabric had not been fully described in the petition.  

Section 203(o)(4) of the statute provides that the President may add a fiber, yarn, or fabric the list in Annex 3.25 of the CAFTA-DR Agreement if it is determined that the product is not available in commercial quantities in a timely manner in the CAFTA-DR countries.  Section 203(n)(2) of the CAFTA-DR Implementation Act defines the term "CAFTA-DR countries" as those countries for which the agreement has entered into force.  Sections 101(b) and 201 of the statute provide the conditions for the CAFTA-DR Agreement to enter into force, which are compliance with the agreement and proclamation by the President.  Though, when BWA filed its request, Guatemala was not a CAFTA-DR country as defined under the Agreement, in accordance with Proclamation 8034 (71 FR 38509), Guatemala became a CAFTA-DR country on July 1, 2006.  As CITA must render its determination after the date that Guatemala implemented the Agreement, the production capabilities of Liztex, a Guatemalan mill, are relevant. 

Product Description

The detailed product description contained in the request from BWA refers to specific yarn sizes, thread density, print execution, visual appearance, hand, color fastness and strength of the subject fabrics.  However, BWA’s presentation at the meeting suggested that the product description in the June 6, 2006 request did not describe or define these unique qualities that distinguishes these fabrics from other flannel fabrics.  Although BWA has asserted both in writing and at the meeting that Liztex is not capable of supplying the requested fabric, BWA did not submit information that the fabric available from Liztex did not meet the fabric specification provided in the Attachment to the request.  Further, BWA acknowledged at the meeting that is was difficult to describe these unique qualities that would distinguish its sample fabric from other flannel fabrics.

Liztex supported their claim to be able to make the fabrics as described in the request. In its submission and at the meeting, Liztex provided CITA detailed information about the company’s weaving facilities and capacity and provided CITA with a sample of the fabric that fully meets the specifications of the requested fabrics.  A BWA representative confirmed at the meeting, that he had visited the Liztex facility.  BWA did not refute Liztex’s claims concerning its production facilities and capacity. 

Therefore, based on the information submitted, CITA determines that the subject fabrics, as specified in the CAFTA-DR request File Number 11.2006.06.06.Fabric.ST&RforBWA, are commercially available in the CAFTA-DR region.  CITA denies the request.

